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Dialogue: How do you say 'cheat-sheet' in Russian?

Chapter 2 - Review  (Lessons 12-21) 
Vocabulary from Lessons 12-22 

 
Диалђг 

 
Как сказЌть “cheat-sheet” по-рѓсски?       How do you say “cheat-sheet” in Russian? 

 
ГЌля: 1 Как сказЌть “cheat-sheet” по-рѓсски? How do you say “cheat-sheet” in Russian? 

Лёва: 2  
3 

“Cheat-sheet”  по-рѓсски шпаргЌлка.  Почемѓ 
ты спрЌшиваешь? 

“Cheat-sheet” in Russian is шпаргЌлка.  Why 
are you asking? 

ГЌля: 4 Потомѓ что зЌвтра контрђльная (рабђта) по 
рѓсскому языкѓ. 

Because tomorrow there is a Russian exam. 

Лёва: 5 Всё јсно.  Ни пѓха, ни перЌ. I see.  (All is clear.)  Good luck (on the exam) 

ГЌля:  К чёрту! (Appropriate response) 

 
 
СловЌрь 

 

1 как сказЌть “Х” по-рѓсски? how do you say “X”  in Russian? 

2 шпаргЌлка cheat-sheet; notes to cheat from 

(Cultural note: In general, cheating is not uncommon in Russian schools, and is 
not considered as serious an offense as it is in the US.  That doesn’t mean you can 
use шпаргЌлки on your exams.) 

2 спрЌшивай+ ask (someone something) We’ve seen what is the imperative of this verb in the 
expression Не спрЌшивай!  Don’t ask! 

4 потомѓ что because 

4 зЌвтра tomorrow 

4 контрђльная (рабђта) 
контрђльная (рабђта) по 
рѓсскому языкѓ 

test 

Russian test (It’s best to memorize this as a set phrase for now.  Note that it’s 
different from Russian professor, which is профЎссор рѓсского языкЌ.) 

5 ни пѓха, ни перЌ good luck  (Literally “Neither down nor the feather”.  Supposedly said to hunters 
to encourage them to get the animal itself, and not the down or feather.) 

6 к чёрту Required response to Ни пѓха, ни пера.  (Literally “Go to hell/the devil!  You 
canand mustsay this to anyone who wishes you good luck, including your 
professor, parents, etc.) 
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CHAPTER 2 REVIEW: LESSONS 12-21 
 
 

Nouns and modifiers 
 
 

Stems and endings 
 
Throughout the rest of the course we will break down most words into a stem plus an ending. 

For all nouns, possessives, demonstratives, and adjectives the stem ends in a consonant (C), while the ending begins in a 
Vowel (V) (or is ∅).   

The ending is simply added to the stem, with predictable spelling rules applying: 
 
 

STEM  
(ends in C) 

ENDING indicates gender & number 
 (begins in V or -∅) RESULT 

NOUNS 
адвокЌт+ 
словарь+΄  
двЎрь 

-∅   -{I} (Plural) 
адвокЌт   адвокЌты 
словЌрь   словарЏ 
дверь   двЎри 

машЏн+ 
кѓхнь+ -{A}   -{I} (Plural) машЏна   машЏны 

кѓхня   кѓхни 

сло×в+ 
здЌний+ -{O}   -{A} (Plural) слђво   словЌ 

здЌние   здЌния 

дЎть    −   -{I} (Plural) N/A    дЎти 

POSSESSIVES / ЉТОТ 
мой+΄ 
нЌш+ 
іт+ 
 
чей+ (е drops) 

-∅ -{O} -{A} -{I} 
(Masc) (Neut) (Fem) (Pl) 

мой моё мој моЏ 
нЌш нЌше нЌша нЌши 
*ітот іто іта **іти 
*unexpected extra syllable; **unexpected softening 
чей чьё чья чьи 

ADJECTIVES 
нђв+   
плох+΄  
хорђш+  
больш+΄ 
срЎднь+ (soft) 

-{I}й/-ђй -{O}е -{A}я -{I}е 
(Masc) (Neut) (Fem) (Pl) 

нђвый нђвое  нђвая  нђвые 
плохђй плохђе плохЌя плохЏе 
хорђший хорђшее  хорђшая  хорђшие 
большђй большђе большЌя большЏе 
срЎдний срЎднее срЎдняя срЎдние 

 
We will follow tradition and list modifiers in the Masculine Singular (since every other form is 100% predictable). 
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Gender and number of nouns, possessives/demonstratives, and adjectives 
 
All nouns, possessives/demonstratives, and adjectives are marked for gender and number.  The gender of a noun is fixed (and 
usually obvious from the ending), while adjectives and possessives/demonstratives take the appropriate ending to agree with 
the noun in gender and number. 
 
In the chart below, adjective endings appear on the left; noun and possessive/demonstrative endings on the right: 
 
 

SINGULAR PLURAL 
Masculine Neuter Feminine -{I}е            -{I} 

-{I}й/-ђй          -∅ -{O}е          -{O} -{A}я          -{A} / -ь (Neut pl nouns: -{A}) 

нђвый фотоаппарЌт 
плохђй словЌрь 
хорђший отЎц 
большђй университЎт 
послЎдний журнЌл 
мой брат 
наш профЎссор 
ітот человЎк 

нђвое пальтђ 
плохђе винђ 
хорђшее пЏво 
большђе здЌние 
послЎднее печЎнье 
моё окнђ 
нЌше мЎсто 
іто мѕло 

нђвая кнЏга 
плохЌя фотогрЌфия 
хорђшая собЌка 
большЌя кѓхня 
послЎдняя дверь 
мој мать 
нЌша лђшадь 
іта дЎвушка 

нђвые фЏльмы 
плохЏе фотогрЌфии 
хорђшие местЌ 
большЏе здЌния 
послЎдние актёры 
моЏ словарЏ 
нЌши родЏтели 
іти двЎри 

 
Notes: 

Two irregular Plural nouns: чeловЎк Æ лїди; брат Æ брЌтья 

Even though they ‘feel’ like adjectives, possessives like мой, твой, наш, ваш, чей, МЏшин, ВЎрин, etc., and the 
Demonstrative ітот take noun endings. 

The 3rd person possessives eгђ, eё, их never change, regardless of the gender or number of the noun modified: 
Љто егђ/её/их брат.     Где егђ/её/их сестра?     На столЎ лежЏт егђ/её/их письмђ.     Вот егђ/её/их родЏтели. 

 
 
 
 
Gender of nouns ending in -ь 
 
Sometimes the gender is predictable (between Masculine and Feminine), other times it’s not: 
 

ALWAYS MASCULINE ALWAYS FEMININE CAN’T PREDICT 
If the noun refers to a profession, 

a common suffix is -тель: 
If the noun ends in a Husher + -ь: Others (abstract nouns tend to be 

Feminine): 

учЏтель (teacher), писЌтель (writer) ночь (night), мышь (mouse), вещь 
(thing), рожь (rye), 

словЌрь, рубль (M) 
лђшадь, дверь, жизнь (life) (F) 

 
 
Stress patterns of nouns (Introduction) 
 
There are two basic stress patterns in nouns: 
 
1) Fixed stress: Stress is fixed on one syllable throughout all forms of the noun, either on the stem or on the ending. 
2) Shifting stress: Shift in stress occurs, usually between the singular and plural. 
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 FIXED STRESS SHIFTING STRESS 
 STEM STRESS END STRESS  

NOTATION: ΄ on the stressed 
vowel 

΄ following the word (mostly Masc): 
stress goes on last possible vowel 

× over stressed vowel of the 
dictionary form 

 sg pl  sg pl  sg pl 
MASC: актёр актёры словарь΄ = словЌрь словарЏ м о× ст =  

bridge  
мост мостѕ 

NEUT: здЌние здЌния  (very few)  письм о× = письмђ пЏсьма 

FEM: кнЏга кнЏги  (very few)  сёстра× = сестрЌ сёстры 

 

One pattern to pay attention to: If a Neuter or Feminine noun is end-stressed in the singular, most likely it shifts stress to the 
stem in the plural (e.g., if the singular is письмђ, сестрЌ, then we can assume that the plural will be пЏсьма and сёстры, 
respectively).  
 
 
Possessives from first names in -{A} 
 
Nuke the {A} and add the suffix -ин- plus the appropriate noun ending: 
 

FIRST NAME POSSESSIVE STEM EXAMPLES 
 ДЌша  ДЌшин+  ДЌшин брат 
 Лёва  Лёвин+  Лёвина сестрЌ 
 Ђня  Ђнин+  Ђнино письмђ 
 Кђля  Кђлин+  Кђлины дЎти 

 
 
Frozen іто vs. demonstrative ітот, іто, іта, іти 
 
In the following common phrases on the left the word іто is fixed, and does not change regardless of the Gender or Number 
of the nouns involved.  It’s best to memorize these.  On the right are sentences with the demonstrative (this [these] here / that 
[those] there) ітот, іта, іто, іти. 
 

FROZEN ЉТО DEMONSTRATIVE ЉТОТ, ЉТО, ЉТА, ЉТИ 
− Что іто?  
− Љто кнЏга. 

− What’s this/that?  
− It’s a book. 

Љтот пЌрень ѓчится в 
ПрЏнстоне. 

That guy goes to Princeton. 

− Кто іто?  
− Љто мой профЎссор. 

− Who’s that?  
− It’s/That’s my professor. 

Љто винђ ђчень дорогђе. This wine is really expensive. 

− Чей іто рюкзЌк? 
− Љто ЛЏзин рюкзЌк. 

− Whose backpack is this?  
− It’s Liza’s backpack 

Љта кнЏга совсЎм нђвая.  This book is brand new. 

− КакЌя іто кнЏга  
− Љто нђвая кнЏга. 
− Љто «ВойнЌ и мир» 

. Which/What kind of book is that? 
It’s a new book. 
It’s War and Peace. 

Љти дЎвушки говорјт по-
рѓсски. 

Those young women speak 
Russian. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 Chapter 2 - Review Lesson 22 

 22-5 

Uses of какой 
 

What (a/an) X! 
Какђй красЏвый кот! What a nice looking cat! 
Какђе большђе здЌние! What a big building! 
КакЌя дорогЌя машЏна! What an expensive car! 
КакЏе бездЌрные архитЎкторы! What talentless architects! 

Which X?, What (kind of) X? 
Какђй актёр игрЌл в фЏльме? Which OR What kind of actor performed in the film? 
Какђе пЏво он пьёт? Which OR What kind of beer is he drinking? 
КакЌя кнЏга лежЌла на столЎ? Which OR What kind of book was on the table? 
КакЏе лїди ѓчатся в ПрЏнстоне?  (Ічень 
талЌнтливые, конЎчно) 

Which OR What kind of people go to Princeton? 

Which X is Y’s (with a possessive) 
Какђй фотоаппарЌт твой? Which camera is yours? 
Какђе письмђ СЌшино? Which letter is Sasha’s? 
КакЌя кнЏга мој? Which book is mine? 
КакЏе брїки ГрЏшины? Which pants are Grisha’s? 

so X; such (a/an) X! 
Какђй он красЏвый! He is such a hunk! 
КакЌя КЌтя талЌнтливый музыкЌнт! Katya is such a talented musician! 
Какђй вы хорђший врач!  You are such a good doctor! 
КакЏе вы стрЌнные! You guys are so strange! 

 
Patronymics 
 
In formal situations address a person by his/her full first name plus patronymic. 
 

FATHER’S 1ST NAME PATRONYMIC 
add -{O}вич for a man, -{O}вна for a woman 

 АндрЎй  АндрЎевич / АндрЎевна 
 БорЏс  БорЏсович / БорЏсовна 
 ДмЏтрий  ДмЏтриевич / ДмЏтриевна 
 Геђргий  Геђргиевич / Геђргиевна 
 ИвЌн  ИвЌнович / ИвЌновна 
 СергЎй  СергЎевич / СергЎевна 

If father’s name ends in 1 consonant + -ий, ending is -ьевич/-ьевна 
 Анатђлий  Анатђльевич / Анатђльевна 
 ВасЏлий  ВасЏльевич / ВасЏльевна 
 Њрий  Њрьевич / Њрьевна 

Exceptions 
 Ильј  ИльЏч / ИльЏнична 
 МихаЏл  МахЌйлович / МихЌйловна 
 НикЏта  НикЏтич / НикЏтична 
 Ћков  Ћковлевич / Ћковлевна 
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Verbs 
 
 
Stem + ending 
 
All verbs will be listed by their stem: рабђтай+,  ид+ ´, вЏде+.  Unlike nouns and adjectives, whose stem always ends in a 
consonant, verb stems may end in either a consonant or a vowel.  Also, unlike noun and adjective endings, which always 
begin in a vowel, verb endings may begin in either a consonant or a vowel. 
 

Basic Rules of Combination 
 

OPPOSITES ATTRACT (HARMONY) LIKES REPEL (TRUNCATION) 
Stem Ending Result Stem Ending Result 

C       +       V  C/        +       C  
 ид+΄  -{U}  идѓ  жив/+

  >   -ть  жить 
 дЎлай+  -ь{O}т  дЎлает  знЌй/+  -ли  знЌли 

V       +       C  V/        +       V  
 вЏде+  -ть  вЏдеть  смотре</+  -{U}  смотрї 
 лежЌ+  -ла  лежЌла  стој/+  -{I}м  стоЏм 

 
 
Present Tense: 1st conjugation (Up-to-Snuff) 

 
There are 2 conjugations for the Present Tense, commonly referred to as 1st and 2nd conjugation. The verb stem tells you to 
which conjugation a verb belongs.  All verbs except -и+ stem, -е+ stem, and -Жа-Жа+ stem verbs are 1st conjugation.   
 
All of the 1st conjugation verbs we’ve seen so far have stems that end in a consonant, and allow harmonious C+V 
combination.  The 1st conjugation verb classes that we’ve seen so far are -ай+ stems, consonant stems, and -{O}ва+ stems (of 
course -ай+ stems themselves end in a consonant, but they form a huge class of 1st conjugation verbs): 
 
 

Person/ 
Number 

Ending* Pronoun -ай+ stems: 
рабђтай+ 

consonant stems: 
жив+  >  

-{O}ва stems: 
танцевЌ+ 

1sg   -{U} я  рабђтаю  живѓ  танцѓю 
2sg   -ь{O}шь ты  рабђтаешь  живёшь  танцѓешь 
3sg   - ь{O}т он/онЌ/онђ  рабђтает  живёт  танцѓет 

1pl   - ь{O}м мы  рабђтаем  живём  танцѓем 
2pl   - ь{O}те вы  рабђтаете  живёте  танцѓете 
3pl   -{U}т онЏ  рабђтают  живѓт  танцѓют 

 
* 1st conjugation endings which begin with {O} will always be spelled ‘ё’ or ‘e’.  After hard consonant stems (жив+, ид+, the 
я and онЏ forms are spelled with a hard-indicating ‘у’:  живѓ, идѓт. 
 
Mnemonic:  For all 1st conjugation verbs, just add a ‘т’ to the я-form to get the онЏ-form: я живѓ > онЏ живѓт. 
 
Present Tense: 2nd conjugation (Guitar) 
 
There are 3 types of 2nd conjugation verbs: -и+ stems, -е+ stems, and -Жа-Жа+ stems, where ‘Ж’ stands for ‘ж, ш, ч, щ, й’.   
Since the stems of all 2nd conjugation verbs end in a vowel, we get chaotic V/ +V in the Present Tense. 
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Person/ 
Number 

Ending* Pronoun -и+ stems: 
кури×+ 

-е+ stems: 
смотре×+ 

-Жа-Жа+ stems: 
лежЌ+ 

1sg   -{U} я  курї  смотрї  лежѓ 
2sg   -{I}шь ты  кѓришь  смђтришь  лежЏшь 
3sg   -{I}т он/онЌ/онђ  кѓрит  смђтрит  лежЏт 

1pl   -{I}м мы  кѓрим  смђтрим  лежЏм 
2pl   -{I}те вы  кѓрите  смђтрите  лежЏте 
3pl   -{A}т онЏ  кѓрят  смђтрят  лежЌт 

 
* 2nd conjugation endings will always be spelled with vowels ‘ю’, ‘и’, and ‘я’ (unless the Spelling Rules dictate otherwise). 
 
 
 
Consonant mutation for some 2nd- conjugation (Guitar) verbs 
 
In some cases, in addition to V/ +V truncation, the preceding consonant mutates in the 1st singular only: 
 

MUTATION EXAMPLE: 
2nd conj., Present 1sg only 

NO MUTATION: 
Remaining Present Tense 

д Æ ж 
вЏде/ +{U} Æ вЏжу 
сидЎ/ +{U} Æ  сижѓ 
глЌд и/ +{U} Æ глЌжу 

вЏдишь … вЏдят 
сидЏшь … сидјт 
глЌдишь … глЌдят 

б Æ бл люб×и/ +{U} Æ люблї лїбишь … лїбят 

в Æ вл готђви/ +{U} Æ готђвлю готђвишь … готђвят 
 

 
Past Tense  

(No distinctions based on conjugation types) 
 

VERB STEM SINGULAR PLURAL 
 Masculine  

(я, ты, он) 
Feminine  
(я, ты, онЌ) 

Neuter  
(онђ) 

All genders 
(мы, вы, онЏ) 

 -л -ла -ло -ли 
V+C:  HARMONY 

говорЏ+  говорЏл  говорЏла  говорЏло  говорЏли 
смотре×+  смотрЎл  смотрЎла  смотрЎло  смотрЎли 
лeжЌ+  лежЌл  лежЌла  лежЌло  лежЌли 
писЌ+  писЌл  писЌла  писЌло  писЌли 

C/ +C: TRUNCATION OF VERB-STEM CONSONANT 
работа й/ +  рабђтал  рабђтала  рабђтало  рабђтали 
занимЌй/ +… ся  занимЌлся  занимЌлась  занимЌлось  занимЌлись 
жив/ +

×  жил  жилЌ  жЏло  жЏли 
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Verbs and stress 
 

Fixed stress: ΄  

1ST CONJUGATION 2ND CONJUGATION  
читЌй+ танцевЌ+ говорЏ+ вЏде+ 

PRESENT TENSE 
1sg  читЌ ю   танц ѓю   говор ї   вЏж у  
2sg  читЌ ешь   танц ѓешь   говор Џшь   вЏд ишь  
3pl  читЌ ют   танц ѓют   говор јт   вЏд ят  

PAST TENSE 
Masc  читЌ л  танц евЌл  говор Џл   вЏд ел  
Fem  читЌ ла   танц евЌла  говор Џла   вЏд ела  
Pl  читЌ ли   танц евЌли  говор Џли   вЏд ели  

INFINITIVE 
  читЌ ть  танц евЌть  говор Џть   вЏд еть  

  
Shifting stress: × 

 

Any 1st conjugation verb with an × means shifting stress in the PAST (Stress shifts from the stem to the ending in the 
Feminine form only). 

Any 2nd conjugation verb with an × means shifting stress in the PRESENT (Stress shifts from the ending in the 1sg to the 
stem elsewhere: 2sg to 3pl). 

Stress for the Infinitive is wherever the stress mark is written. 
 

1ST CONJUGATION  2ND CONJUGATION  

жив+× {зов+´ / зва×+} смотре×+ люби×+ 

PRESENT TENSE 
 NO SHIFT SHIFT to stem in 2sg to 3pl 

1sg жив ѓ  зов ѓ  смотр ї   люб лї  
2sg жив ёшь  зов ёшь  смђтр ишь  лїб ишь  
3pl жив ѓт  зов ѓт  смђтр ят  лїб ят  

PAST TENSE 
 SHIFT to ending in Fem NO SHIFT 

Masc  жи л   зва л  смотр Ўл   люб Џл  
Fem  жи лЌ   зва лЌ  смотр Ўла   люб Џла  
Pl  жЏ ли   звЌ ли  смотр Ўли   люб Џли  

INFINITIVE 
  жи ть   зва ть  смотр Ўть   люб Џть  
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The Infinitive 
 
The infinitive ending is -ть.  When attached to verb stems ending in a vowel, harmony results; when attached to a verb stem 
ending in a consonant, truncation occurs: 
 

V+C (HARMONY) C/ +C (TRUNCATION) 
кури<+  ть Æ   курЏть  
вЏде+ ть Æ   вЏдеть 
лeжЌ+ ть Æ   лeжЌть 
танцевЌ+ ть Æ   танцевЌть 

понимЌ й/ + ть Æ понимЌть 
читЌй/ + ть Æ читЌть 
жив/ + > ть Æ жить 
 

 
Uses of the infinitive: 
 
After the verb люби× 

+ and the “modal” word нЌдо: 
 

Я люблї лежЌть на дивЌне и смотрЎть  
телевЏзор. 

I like to sit on the couch and watch TV. 

НЌдо занимЌться. You have to study.  (Generalized ‘you’) 
 
20.IV Double-stem verbs 
 
For double-stem verbs, we will list the Present Tense stem on the left and the Past Tense/Infinitive stem on the right 
 

Person / 
Number 

Ending Pronoun {пьй+ / пи×+ } {пой+´/ пе+} {зов+´ / зва×+  } 

C STEM (used with V endings): пьй+ пой+΄ зов+΄ 
PRESENT TENSE 

1sg   -{U} я  пью  пої  зовѓ 
2sg   -{O}шь ты  пьёшь  поёшь  зовёшь 
3sg   -{O}т он/онЌ/онђ  пьёт  поёт  зовёт 

1pl   -{O}м мы  пьём  поём  зовём 
2pl   -{O}те вы  пьёте  поёте  зовёте 
3pl   -{U}т онЏ  пьют  поїт  зовѓт 

V STEM (used with C endings): пи+
× пЎ+ зва+

× 
PAST TENSE 

Masc   -л я, ты, он  пил  пел  звЌл 
Fem   -ла я, ты, онЌ  пилЌ  пЎла  звалЌ 
Neut   -ло онђ  пЏло  пЎло  звЌло 

Pl   -ли мы, вы, онЏ  пЏли  пЎли  звЌли 

INFINITIVE 
   -ть   пить  петь  звать 
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21.IV -{O}ва verbs 
 
There is a large group of verbs that have the Past Tense/Infinitive stem in -{O}ва.  In the Present Tense, this verbal suffix 
changes to {U}й, to which are added regular 1st conjugation endings: 
 
 

Person / 
Number 

Ending Pronoun чѓвствова+      
feel 

жЌлова+…ся   
complain 

танцевЌ+        
dance 

STEM: -{U}й+ 
PRESENT TENSE 

1sg   -{U} я  чѓвствую  жЌлуюсь  танцѓю 
2sg   -{O}шь ты  чѓвствуешь  жЌлуешься  танцѓешь 
3sg   -{O}т он/онЌ/онђ  чѓвствует  жЌлуется  танцѓет 

1pl   -{O}м мы  чѓвствуем  жЌлуемся  танцѓем 
2pl   -{O}те вы  чѓвствуете  жЌлуетесь  танцѓете 
3pl   -{U}т онЏ  чѓвствуют  жЌлуются  танцѓют 

STEM: -{O}ва+ 
PAST TENSE 

Masc   -л я, ты, он  чѓвствовал  жЌловался  танцевЌл 
Fem   -ла я, ты, онЌ  чѓвствовала  жЌловалась  танцевЌла 
Neut   -ло онђ  чѓвствовало  жЌловалось  танцевЌло 

Pl   -ли мы, вы, онЏ  чѓвствовали  жЌловались  танцевЌли 

INFINITIVE 
   -ть   чѓвствовать  жЌловаться  танцевЌть 

 
Technically -{O}ва+ verbs are really double-stem verbs.  For sake of convenience, and because there are so many of them we 
will list the Past Tense/ Infinitive stem. 
 
 
 
 
 
20.III Spelling the verbal suffix -ся / -сь 
 

Cся  Vсь  
e.g., занимЌться, занимЌются, занимЌлся 
 учЏться, ѓчатся, учЏлся 

e.g.,  занимЌюсь, занимЌлась, занимЌетесь 
 учѓсь, учЏлась, ѓчитесь 

 
 
We’ll discuss the meaning(s) of this suffix later in the course. 
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Miscellaneous grammar points 
 
18.II Speaking/understanding a language 
 
After the verbs говорЏ+, понимЌй+, читЌй+ you use по- followed by the Masculine Singular adjective of the language 
minus ‘й’:  
 

Кто здесь говорЏт по-рѓсски? Who here speaks Russian? 
Ты понимЌешь по-англЏйски? Do you understand English? 
Я хорошђ читЌю по-немЎцки, но плђхо говорї. I read German well, but I don’t speak (it) well. 

 
With the verbs учи×+ and знЌй+ use the full adjective in the Masculine Singular and optionally the noun язѕк language: 
 

МЏша ѓчит китЌйский (язык). Misha is studying Chinese. 
Мој сестрЌ хорошђ знЌет итальјнский (язѕк). My sister knows Italian well. 

 
Note: Just like the personal pronoun я, the names of the languages or nationalities are NOT capitalized. 
 
20.I, 21.I Expressing when you’re not impressed 
 
The construction X как X is used to express: a typical X, nothing special.  Also, не ахтЏ indicates you were expecting more. 
 

− Љто хорђшая кнЏга?   − КнЏга как кнЏга. − Is that a good book?   − It’s so-so. 
− Как был концЎрт?   − Не ахтЏ. − How was the concert?   − Nothing to write home about. 

 
21.II Agreement with кто, что, and всё 
 
With кто, the Masculine Singular is used, even if you know the answer involves a female or more than one person. 
 

Кто был на балкђне? Who was on the balcony? 
Кто сидЏт на дивЌне? Who’s sitting on the sofa? 

 
Compare with что and всё, which take a Neuter Singular verb: 
 

Что лежЌло на столЎ? What was (lying) on the table? 
Всё бѕло на кровЌти. Everything was on the bed. 

 
21.III Relative clauses 
 
A relative clause is used to combine two sentences about the same noun into one.  The relative pronoun котђрый is used, 
which must agree in gender and number with the noun in the main clause. 
 

1) ПЌрень стоЏт на балкђне. 
2) Он ѓчится в ПрЏнстоне. ПЌрень, котђрый стоЏт на балкђне, ѓчится в ПрЏнстоне. 

1) Он читЌет письмђ.  
2) Онђ лежЌло на столЎ. Он читЌет письмђ, которђе лежЌло на столЎ. 

1) ДЎвушка рабђтает в бЌре  
2) ОнЌ никогдЌ не мђется. ДЎвушка, котђрая рабђтает в бЌре, никогдЌ не мђется. 

1) Вот студЎнты! 
2) ОнЏ понимЌют по-немЎцки. Вот студЎнты, котђрые понимЌют по-немЎцки. 
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" Exercise 1    Fill in the correct endings and add stress marks where needed: 
 
1. Гдe  мо__________  нђв_____________________ рюкзак_____________________ (pl)? 

2. ЛЌрин_____________  родЏтeл____________  ђчeнь  интeрЎсн________  лїд____________. 

3. Я  люб_____________  тёпл_________________  пЏв________________________. 

4. Вот  сто_______________  мо________________  любЏм___________  лђшад______  (sg). 

5. Ч_____________ (whose)  іт____________  словар____________________ (pl)? 
 
 
 
" Exercise 2    Fill in the tables: 
 
 

 дЎлай+ {мђй+...ся / мѕ+...ся} готђви+ танцевЌ+ 

*Verb type     

Pres. я     

 он/Ќ     

 вы     

 онЏ     

Past он     

 онЌ     

 онЏ     

Infinitive     

 
* Possible verb types: 1st conjugation regular, 1st conjugation double stem, 2nd conjugation 
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 жив+
  >  кричЌ+ (shout) 

*Verb type   

Pres. я   

 он/Ќ   

 вы   

 онЏ   

Past он   

 онЌ   

 онЏ   

Infinitive   

 
* Possible verb types: 1st conjugation regular, 1st conjugation double stem, 2nd conjugation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
" Exercise 3    Translate into Russian: 
 
1. − Where is my favorite pen?   − It’s lying on the table. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. I go to Tilson.  My older sister goes to Dempsey. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

3. This is not my tea.  This (here) tea is cold, but my tea is warm. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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4. − What did Masha do yesterday?    
− Nothing special.  She listened to the radio and read a French magazine.  A typical day. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

5. − May I speak to Galya?   − You have the wrong number. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

6. − Hello, Vera (daughter of Maksim).  How are you?   − Everything is good. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

7. I like to lie on the sofa and sing. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

8. − Are you parents at home?    
− Yes, they’re standing on the balcony and smoking. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Nouns & Pronouns 
 
 АкадЎмия наѓк Academy of Sciences 
13 актёр 

     актрЏса 
actor 
     actress 

13 архитЎктор architect 
18 балкђн balcony 
19 брїки pants (always pl) 
17 брЌтья brothers (irregular pl of брат) 
21 вeчeрЏнка party 
17 винђ wine 
12 дверь (F) door 
12 газЎта newspaper 
21 грѓппа group (rock or otherwise) 
16 домЌшнee задЌниe homework assignment  (soft нь) 
17 жЎнщина woman (approx. over the age of 30) 
12 журнЌл magazine 
13 звёзда× star 
13 здЌниe building 
12 карандЌш pencil 
16 кинђ the movies 
12 кнЏга book 
21 котђрый who, which 
12 лђшадь horse (F) 
17 лїди people (plural of чeловЎк; related to German Leute) 
21 мѓзыка music 
21 музыкЌнт musician 
12 мѕло soap 
12 мышь mouse 
19 обЎд dinner 
15 очкЏ (eye)glasses (always plural) 
20 пЌрк park 
13 пeвЎц´ 

     певЏца 
singer (male) 
     singer (female) 

17 пЎсня song 
12 печЎнье cookie 
12 пЏво beer 
15 письмо× letter 
18 подрѓга (girl)friend 
12 ружьё rifle 
14 рѓчка pen 
16 рЌдио radio 
14 рюкзак´ backpack; book-bag 
12 словарь´ dictionary 
18 сло×во word 
12 спЌльня bedroom 
18 тeлeвЏзор TV 
   

 
 университЎт university 
 холодЏльник refrigerator 
20 фильм movie; film 
17 чeловЎк man; person; human being  (plural is лїди) 
12 чeй, чьё, чья, чьи whose (M, F, N) 
22 шпаргЌлка cheat-sheet 
22 экзЌмен 

 
экзЌмен по рѓсскому 
языкѓ 

test 
 
Russian test 

 ЭрмитЌж Hermitage museum 
14 ітот, іто, іта, іти this (one here); that (one there); these ones; those ones 
18 язык΄ language 
 

 
 

Verbs 
 

19 вЏде+ see 
19 глЌди+ iron 
18 говорЏ+ speak; talk 
19 готђви+ prepare; make; cook 
20 гулјй+ stroll 
17 дѓмай+ think 
12 дЎлай+ do; make 
19 занимЌй+…ся spend time studying 
18 знЌй+ know 
21 игрЌй+ play 
16 ид+΄ go 
18 кур и×

 
+ smoke 

19 люби<+  like; love 
21 {мђй+…ся / мѕ+...ся} bathe; wash oneself 
21 пђмни+ remember 
20 писа<+  write (Present Tense isn’t what you expect.  Use in Past only 

for now) 
16 поживЌй+ get along; be doing  
17 {пьй+  / пи×

 
+} drink 

17 {пой+ / пЎ+} sing 
19 сидЎ+ sit 
16 слѓшай+ listen to  (no need for a preposition in Russian!) 
18 смотр е×

 
+ watch 

22 спрЌшивай+ ask 
18 стој+ stand 
17 танцева+ dance 
18 уч и×

 
+ study; learn 

16 читЌй+ read 
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Adjectives & Adverbs 
 

17 амeрикЌнский American 
17 англЏйский English 
13 бeздЌрный talentless 
13 большђй big 
14 вкѓсный tasty; delicious 
20 дешёвый inexpensive; cheap 
15 дорогђй expensive; dear 
15 едЏнствeнный only; sole 
13 интeрЎсный interesting 
18 испЌнский Spanish (adj) 
20 итальјнский Italian (Note: there’s only 1 ‘и’ in this word and a ‘ь’ after the 

‘л’) 
15 какђй which (one); what (kind of), what a (noun)!; how (adjective)!   
18 китЌйский Chinese (adj) 
19 лeнЏвый lazy 
14 любЏмый favorite 
20 нeмЎцкий German  (this ‘strange’ word is related to the word ‘deaf; 

mute’) 
14 нђвый new 
13 отлЏчный cool; awesome; excellent 
13 ђчень very 
13 плохђй bad 
13 послЎдний (note: soft нь) last; final 
16 потђм then; after that 
21 рЌньшe previously; used to 
16 сeгђдня today 
15 слЎва on the left; to the left 
14 совсЎм completely; really; totally 
15 спрЌва on the right; to the right 
13 срЎдний (note: soft нь) average; nothing special 
14 стЌрый old 
19 стрЌнный strange 
13 талЌнтливый talented 
15 тђлько only 
14 тёплый warm 
17 францѓзский French 
14 холђдный cold (related word: холодЏльник) 
13 хорђший good (note stress is on second syllable, unlike the adverbial 

form хорошђ) 
18 чуть-чѓть a little bit; just a bit 
 

 
 
 
 

Expressions & Misc. 
 
21 бeз концЌ all the time; continuously (lit: without end) 
16 в (кинђ) to (the movies) 
19 вeсь дeнь all day 
14 вот there (it is) 
20 дeнь как дeнь a typical day; nothing out of the ordinary 
16 дђбрый день hello; good afternoon (lit.: good day) 
16 дђма (at) home 
21 (что/кто) ещё (what/who) else 
12 и and 
12 Џли or 
16 Как вы поживЌeтe? How are you doing? (This is a pretty standard question in 

Russian) 
22 как сказЌть Х по-

рѓсски? 
how do you say X inRussian? 

21 на (вечерЏнке) at (party) 
21 нe ахтЏ nothing to write home about 
21 никогдЌ never (Note that verb is also negated with нe.  More on this in 

Chapter 3) 
22 Ни пѓха, ни перЌ! 

К чёрту! 
good luck 
(required response) 

16 ничeгђ осђбeнного nothing special 
19 нЌдо (one; you) has to; ought to; must 
19 но but 
13 ну и что? so what?; who cares?; big deal! 
12 о чём ты говорЏшь? what are you talking about? 
22 потомѓ что because 
18 по-францѓзски / по-

рѓсски / по-англЏйски 
speak, read, understand French/Russian/English 

17 что that (conjunction) 
 
 
 


